

SCHEDULE 5

AMENDMENTS TO COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATIONS RELATED TO ENERGY LABELLING

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1187

15.—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/1187 of 27 April 2015 supplementing [Directive 2010/30/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to energy labelling of solid fuel boilers and packages of a solid fuel boiler, supplementary heaters, temperature controls and solar devices is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 3 (responsibilities of suppliers and timetable), in paragraphs 1(e) and 3(e), in both instances, for “Member States and to the Commission”, substitute “United Kingdom”.

(3) In Article 6 (verification procedure for market surveillance purposes), for “Member States”, substitute “The authorities of the United Kingdom”.

(4) Omit Article 7 (review).

(5) At the end of Article 8 (entry into force), in the last paragraph, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.

(6) In Annex 1 (definitions applicable to Annexes 2 to 10), for subparagraph (5), substitute—

“(5) ‘conversion coefficient’ (CC) means a coefficient the value of which is $CC = 2.5$.”.

(7) In Annex 3 (the labels), in subparagraph (b) of subsections 1.1 and 1.2, in both instances, after ““EU Ecolabel””, insert “before exit day”.

(8) In Annex 5 (technical documentation)—

(a) in subparagraph (c) of section 1 and section 2, in both instances, for “harmonised” substitute “designated”;

(b) at the end of the second unnumbered paragraph in section 1, after “[Directive 2009/125/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council”, insert “or measures listed in paragraph 4 of Schedule 1 to the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2010”.

(9) In Annex 8 (measurements and calculations), in paragraph 1, for the words from “harmonised” to “Union”, substitute “designated standards”.

(10) In Annex 10 (product compliance verification by market surveillance authorities)—

(a) for each instance of “Member State” or “Member States”, substitute “United Kingdom”;

(b) omit subparagraph (7);

(c) in the fourth paragraph—

(i) for “7” substitute “6”; and

(ii) for “harmonised” substitute “designated”.